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ALABAMA: TURNOUT BIG QUESTION IN SENATE RACE
Voters’ fundamental partisanship helps Moore

West Long Branch, NJ — Slight differences in turnout could change the outcome of tomorrow’s
special U.S. Senate election in Alabama. According to the Monmouth University Poll, a standard
midterm turnout model gives Republican Roy Moore a slight advantage. A higher, although less likely,
near-presidential election turnout would give Democrat Doug Jones a slim lead. An adjusted midterm
estimate based on patterns seen in last month’s Virginia gubernatorial race — i.e. relatively higher turnout
in Democratic strongholds — puts Tuesday’s election up for grabs.

Using the 2017-based model, Moore and Jones each garner 46% of the likely electorate’s stated
vote intent, with 2% opting for a write-in candidate and 6% still undecided. A historical midterm model,
akin to Alabama’s 2014 turnout, gives Moore a 48% to 44% edge. A model with higher overall turnout,
where voter demographics look more like the 2016 election, gives Jones a slight 48% to 45% advantage.
It’s worth noting that all of these leads are within the poll’s margin of error for each model.

The key difference between the 2017-based model and the standard midterm model is an upward
adjustment in the statewide vote share coming from Jefferson County — home to the state’s largest city,
Birmingham — and twelve Democratic-leaning counties that form a belt across the lower portion of the
state from Sumter to Russell, including Montgomery. These counties typically make up 24-25% of
Alabama’s electorate in any given election. The 2017-based adjustment increases that share to 27%. The
even higher turnout model that puts Jones in the lead is significantly younger (33% under age 50) than the
2017-based model (24% under age 50).

“In a typical year, we would probably default to the historical model, which shows Moore ahead.
It could still end up that way, but both 2016 and 2017 suggest that typical models may not apply. If we

see a surge in Democratic turnout, especially in the Birmingham region, Jones has a chance. On the other
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hand, if turnout is significantly lower than a standard midterm election, Moore’s prospects increase,” said
Patrick Murray, director of the independent Monmouth University Polling Institute.

Another wrinkle in assessing voter intent in this election is the undecided vote or soft support that
has the potential to change, particularly given the potential reluctance of voters to say they are supporting
Moore given reports of his past behavior. The Monmouth University Poll used responses to a series of
questions — on party preference, candidate favorability ratings, and the impact of President Trump — to
allocate undecided and “write-in” voters to either of the two major party candidates. This potential
allocation works to the Republican’s benefit.

Using the 2017-based turnout model, Moore could take a slim 3 point lead if undecided and
write-in voters decide to break in the direction of their overall partisan tendencies. In the high turnout
model, Moore would still trail but by an insignificant single point. On the other hand, he could expand his
advantage to 7 points in the historical midterm model. Furthermore, some voters with a strong partisan
identity say they currently intend to vote for the nominee from the other party. Reallocating these voters
to the candidate that best matches their strong partisan inclinations could provide a further net gain for
Moore.

“Basically, the various turnout and vote intent models suggest that a Moore victory is the more
likely outcome, but there is still an opening for Jones. He needs to get relatively higher turnout in
Democratic areas and keep GOP-leaning voters who are uncomfortable with Moore from ultimately
choosing him once they get into the privacy of the voting booth,” said Murray.

Polling this race is further complicated by the fact that Alabama is one of the remaining states
that allows voters to choose a straight party ticket rather than having to select a candidate for each office.
Based on information from the Alabama Secretary of State, approximately half of the electorate chose a
straight party ticket in 2014 and 2016.

It is difficult to replicate this dual ballot option in a telephone poll, but Monmouth did ask about
voters’ likelihood to choose a party ticket in this election. Overall, 42% of likely voters said they are at
least somewhat likely to choose the straight party ticket, which is somewhat lower than the historical
average, although there is only one office on this year’s ballot. Slightly more voters indicate they will
choose the Republican (22%) versus the Democratic (18%) party option, which is in line with historical
patterns.

In many cases, Alabama voters choose the party ticket and also select a candidate for the
individual office. According to the Secretary of State, an individual candidate vote overrides a party ticket
vote. Among voters who are still undecided or are only leaning toward a candidate, 19% say they may

vote for the Republican ticket compared with 9% who may vote for the Democratic ticket. Moore’s
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overall vote could be boosted by one or two percentage points if these voters end up choosing the party
ticket option and leave the Senate choice blank.

“It’s worth keeping in mind that one difficulty in polling Alabama’s electorate is that very few, if
any, pollsters have a track record there. Monmouth’s only prior foray into the state was during the 2016
presidential primary season. This lack of familiarity is further compounded by the unpredictability of
special elections, which is why we chose to describe the contours of this race rather than release a single
estimate. Ultimately, that is what polling should be about anyway,” said Murray. He added, “There’s a lot
we can learn from this election in terms of whether changes in voting patterns we have seen since
November 2016 signal a realignment or are just a momentary blip. We’ll be examining these results in

more detail after the voter rolls are updated in the spring.”

Other poll results *

Doug Jones earns a better voter rating at 45% favorable and 37% unfavorable than Roy Moore
does at 37% favorable and 48% unfavorable. Nearly 3-in-4 (72%) Alabama voters say Moore’s past
relationships with teenage girls were not appropriate. However, nearly half say the reports about these
relationships have either been exaggerated (27%) or totally made up (22%). This compares to 41% who
believe the reports are generally accurate.

Likely voters are evenly divided on whether it’s more important to have representatives in
Washington who will vote how they want on moral issues like abortion but do not adhere to moral lives
themselves (45%) versus having representatives who live moral lives themselves but do not vote how the
voter wants on moral issues (45%). Christian evangelical Republicans are more likely to choose a
representative who votes the way they want (55%) over one who lives a moral life (36%), while
evangelical Democrats and independents choose the moral person (54%) over the preferred voting record
(39%).

“Jones may be held in higher esteem than Moore on a personal level, but other findings in the poll
reflect Alabama voters’ fundamental pro-Republican, or perhaps more precisely their anti-Democrat,
inclinations,” said Murray.

Alabama voters are somewhat divided on their views of the Republican Party — 47% have a
favorable view of the GOP and 42% have an unfavorable view. But opinion of the Democratic Party is
clearly negative at just 33% favorable and 54% unfavorable. Half (50%) of the electorate prefers to see
the Republicans in control of Congress while just 33% would rather have the Democrats in charge.

Donald Trump is more popular than either of the two parties. A majority of likely Alabama voters
(53%) approve of the job he is doing as president while 44% disapprove. Similarly, 51% say they support

what Trump is doing on most issues while 43% are opposed to his agenda. Among those who back the
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president, 61% say it is very important for them to cast a vote for U.S. Senator that shows their support.
Among those who oppose the president, a slightly smaller number (52%) say it is very important to use
their Senate vote to register their opposition to Trump.

“These preferences demonstrate the enormous hurdles that Jones has to overcome to defeat
Moore in Alabama. While Moore has been in tight statewide races before, the national importance of this
race and the issues involved suggest that many voters will be motivated by their partisan leanings
regardless of how they view the candidate on a personal level,” said Murray.

The Monmouth University Poll was conducted by telephone from December 6 to 9, 2017 with
546 Alabama residents likely to vote in the December 2017 special election. The results in this release
have a margin of error of +/- 4.2 percent. The poll was conducted by the Monmouth University Polling

Institute in West Long Branch, NJ.

* The results in this section are based on the 2017-based turnout weighting. Other turnout weights mentioned in this
release produce estimates that are no more than 2 to 3 percentage points different than the results reported here.

QUESTIONS AND RESULTS

(* Some columns may not add to 100% due to rounding.)

1/2. If the election for U.S. senator was today, would you vote for Roy Moore the Republican or
Doug Jones the Democrat, or would you write in a candidate? [IF UNDECIDED: If you had to vote
for one of the following at this moment, do you lean more toward Roy Moore or Doug Jones?]
[NAMES WERE ROTATED]

Likely voters with leaners Lower
2017-Based Higher Historical
Turnout Turnout Turnout
Roy Moore 46% 45% 48%
Doug Jones 46% 48% 44%
Other/write-in 2% 2% 2%
(VOL) Undecided 6% 6% 6%
(n) (546) (653) (546)

3. You also have the option to vote for a straight party ticket for either the Alabama
Republican Party or the Alabama Democratic Party. How likely are you to choose to vote for a
party instead of one of the actual candidates on your ballot for U.S. Senate — very likely,
somewhat likely, or not likely? [CHOICES WERE ROTATED]

4. If LIKELY: Would you vote for the Alabama Republican Party ticket or the Alabama
Democratic Party ticket? [CHOICES WERE ROTATED]

December

2017

Very likely, REPUBLICAN Party 15%
Somewhat likely, REPUBLICAN Party 7%
Very likely, DEMOCRATIC Party 14%
Somewhat likely, DEMOCRATIC Party 4%
Likely but no party 2%
Not likely 52%
(VOL) Don't know/Refused 5%
(n) (546)
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[QUESTIONS 5 & 6 WERE ROTATED]
5. Is your general impression of Roy Moore very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat

unfavorable, or very unfavorable, or do you have no opinion of him?

December

2017

Very favorable 19%
Somewhat favorable 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 8%
Very unfavorable 40%
No opinion 15%

(n) (546)

6. Is your general impression of Doug Jones very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable, or do you have no opinion of him?

December

2017

Very favorable 31%
Somewhat favorable 14%
Somewhat unfavorable  10%
Very unfavorable 27%
No opinion 17%
) (546)

7. How much interest do you have in the upcoming election for U.S. senator — a lot of
interest, a little interest, or not much interest at all?

December
2017
Alot 86%
A little 10%
Not much at all 4%
(VOL) Don't know 1%
(n) (546)

8.  Have you been following the campaign for U.S. senator very closely, somewhat closely, or
not too closely?

December
2017
Very closely 65%
Somewhat closely 31%
Not too closely 5%
(n) (546)

9. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [Do you
(approve/disapprove) strongly or somewhat?]

December

2017

Strongly approve 39%
Somewhat approve 14%
Somewhat disapprove 5%
Strongly disapprove 39%
(VOL) Don't know 3%
(n) (546)
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10. On most issues would you say you support or oppose what President Trump is doing?

December
2017
Support 51%
Oppose 43%
(VOL) Depends/both 3%
(VOL) Don’t know 3%
(n) (546)

11. How important is it for you to cast a vote for U.S. senator that shows your [support
of/opposition to] President Trump — very important, somewhat important, not too important, or
not at all important?

December

2017

Very important 54%
Somewhat important 14%
Not too important 8%
Not at all important 17%
(VOL) Don't know 7%
(n) (546)

[QUESTIONS 12 & 13 WERE ROTATED]
12. Is your general impression of the Republican Party very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable, or do you have no opinion?

December

2017

Very favorable 18%
Somewhat favorable 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 17%
Very unfavorable 25%
No opinion 11%
(n) (546)

13. Is your general impression of the Democratic Party very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable, or do you have no opinion?

December
2017
Very favorable 19%
Somewhat favorable 14%

Somewhat unfavorable 15%

Very unfavorable 39%
No opinion 13%
(n) (546)

14. Would you rather see the Republicans or the Demaocrats in control of Congress, or doesn’t
this matter to you?

December
2017
Republicans 50%
Democrats 33%
Does not matter 16%
(VOL) Don’t know 2%
(n) (546)
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15. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view — Statement A [It's more
important to have representatives in Washington who will vote the way | want them to on moral
issues like abortion even if they do not live moral lives themselves] — OR Statement B [It's more
important to have representatives in Washington who live moral lives themselves even if they do
not vote the way | want them to on moral issues like abortion]? [STATEMENTS WERE ROTATED)]

December

2017

More important for representatives 45%
to vote way | want 0
More important for representatives 45%
to live moral lives 0
(VOL) Don't know 10%
(n) (546)

16. Do you think the reports about Roy Moore’s past relationships with teenage girls are
generally accurate, have they been exaggerated, or have they been totally made up?

December
2017
Generally accurate 41%
Been exaggerated 27%
Been totally made up 22%
(VOL) Don't know 10%
) (546)

17. Based on what you have heard, were Roy Moore’s past relationships with teenage girls
appropriate or not appropriate?

December

2017

Appropriate 3%
Not appropriate 2%
(VOL) Both/depends 2%
(VOL) Did not happen 10%
(VOL) Don't know 12%
(n) (546)

18. How important is it for you personally to get involved in politics — very important, somewhat
important, not too important, or not at all important?

December

2017

Very important 49%
Somewhat important 33%
Not too important 11%
Not at all important 6%
(VOL) Don't know 1%
(n) (546)




Monmouth University Polling Institute 12/11/17

METHODOLOGY

The Monmouth University Poll was sponsored and conducted by the Monmouth University Polling
Institute from December 6 to 9, 2017 with a statewide random sample of 546 Alabama voters drawn from
a list of registered voters who voted in at least one of the last four general or primary elections or have
registered to vote since January 2016, and indicate they are likely to vote in the upcoming election. This
includes 374 contacted by a live interviewer on a landline telephone and 172 contacted by a live
interviewer on a cell phone. Monmouth is responsible for all aspects of the survey design, data weighting
and analysis. Final sample is weighted for region, party primary voting history, age, gender, and race
based on state voter registration list and U.S. Census information. Data collection support provided by
Braun Research (field) and Aristotle (voter sample). For results based on this sample, one can say with
95% confidence that the error attributable to sampling has a maximum margin of plus or minus 4.2
percentage points (unadjusted for sample design). Sampling error can be larger for sub-groups (see
table below). In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical
difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls.

DEMOGRAPHICS (weighted)
Primary Voting History
41% Republican

8% Democrat
51% Neither

Self-Reported Party ID
41% Republican

28% Independent
30% Democrat

48% Male
52% Female
6% 18-34
18% 35-49
36% 50-64
40% 65+
69% White
28% Black
2% Hispanic
1% Asian/Other
MARGIN OF ERROR
unweighted  moe
sample (+1-)
LIKELY VOTERS 546 4.2%
SELF-REPORTED Republican 218 6.6%
PARTY ID Independent 151 8.0%
Democrat 176 7.4%
IDEOLOGY Conservative 269 6.0%
Moderate 163 7.7%
Liberal 91 10.3%
GENDER Male 258 6.1%
Female 288 5.8%
AGE 18-49 144 8.2%
50-64 194 7.0%
65+ 200 6.9%
RACE White non-Hispanic 369 5.1%
Other 172 7.5%
COLLEGE GRADUATE No degree 270 6.0%
4 year degree 265 6.0%
EVANGELICAL Yes 362 5.2%
No 159 7.8%
HHH
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TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q1-2. SEN VOTE WITH Roy Moore 46% 84% 40% 1% 74% 21% 6% 54% 40% 40%
LEANERS Doug Jones 46% 9% 47% 94% 17% 69% 94% 38% 52% 53%
Write in 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 1%
Undecided 6% 5% 9% 4% 6% 7% 0% 5% 6% 5%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No
Q1-2. SEN VOTE WITH Roy Moore 47% 50% 64% 8% 54% 40% 54% 29%
LEANERS Doug Jones 47% 41% 28% 86% 38% 53% 38% 64%
Write in 2% 3% 3% 0% 3% 2% 1% 5%
Undecided 4% 7% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 2%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q1-2. SEN VOTE WITH Firm Moore 41% 75% 35% 1% 67% 17% 6% 49% 34% 34%
ALLOCATIONS Soft-lean Moore 10% 16% 13% 1% 14% 9% 1% 10% 10% 8%
Firm Jones 40% 4% 42% 86% 13% 60% 87% 34% 45% 47%
Soft-lean Jones 8% 6% 9% 12% 6% 12% 6% 6% 11% 9%
Undecided 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No
Q1-2. SEN VOTE WITH Firm Moore 41% 46% 56% 8% 49% 34% 48% 24%
ALLOCATIONS Soft-lean Moore 10% 11% 14% 1% 9% 10% 11% 9%
Firm Jones 43% 33% 23% 76% 33% 46% 32% 57%
Soft-lean Jones 6% 10% 6% 14% 8% 9% 8% 9%
Undecided 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
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TOTAL

PARTY ID

POLITICAL

IDEOLOGY

GENDER

Rep Ind

Dem Con

Mod

Lib

Male

Female

Q1-2. SEN VOTE WITH RE-
ALLOCATIONS

Firm Moore

Soft-lean Moore

Moore switch from Jones
Firm Jones

Soft-lean Jones

Jones switch from Moore
Undecided

41%
9%
4%

39%
6%
2%
0%

75%
14%
7%
2%
1%
1%
0%

35%
11%
3%
40%
7%
2%
1%

0%
0%
0%
86% 1
12%
2%
0%

67%
13%
5%

3%
2%
0%

2%

17%
8%
3%

59%

11%
2%
1%

5%
1%
3%
86%
5%
1%
0%

49%
9%
3%

34%
3%
1%
0%

33%
9%
4%

43%
8%
2%
1%

AGE 3-WAY

RACE

COLLEGE DEGREE

EVANGELI

CAL

18-49

50-64 65+

White non-
Hispanic

Other

No Ye

S

Yes

No

Q1-2. SEN VOTE WITH RE-
ALLOCATIONS

Firm Moore

Soft-lean Moore

Moore switch from Jones
Firm Jones

Soft-lean Jones

Jones switch from Moore
Undecided

34%
8%
4%

47%
6%
0%
1%

40%
9%
3%

41%
5%
2%
0%

45%
9%
4%

32%
7%
3%
0%

56%
13%
5%
22%
3%
2%
0%

8%
0%
1%
76%
14%
1%
1%

49%
8%
3%

32%
7%
2%
0%

45%

34%
9%
5%

5%
1%
1%

47%
9%
3%

31%
6%
2%
0%

24%
9%
5%

56%
5%
1%
0%

TOTAL

PARTY ID

POLITICAL IDEOLOGY

GENDER

Rep

Ind

Dem

Con

Mod Lib

Male

Female

Q3-4. LIKELY TO VOTE PARTY

TICKET

Very likely REP ticket
Somewhat likely REP ticket
Very likely DEM ticket
Somewhat likely DEM ticket
Likely but na party

Not likely

NA

15%

31%

9% 0%

7%
14%
4%
2%
52%
5%

15%
0%
0%
1%

A7%
6%

4%
6%
3%
2%

2%

5%

0%
42%
11%

2%
40%

4%

24%
11%
6%
2%
0%
49%
8%

6% 4%

18%

5%
18%
6%
4%
58%
2%

1%
34%
11%

0%
47%

3%

6%
11%
4%
1%
53%
6%

12%
8%
18%
4%
2%
51%
4%
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AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL
White non-
18-49 50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No
Q3-4. LIKELY TO VOTE PARTY Very likely REP ticket 8% 16% 18% 21% 3% 19% 11% 18% 9%
TICKET Somewhat likely REP ticket 8% 8% 6% 10% 1% 7% 7% 8% 5%
Very likely DEM ticket 18% 15% 12% 6% 34% 14% 14% 15% 12%
Somewhat likely DEM ticket 7% 4% 3% 3% 8% 4% 5% 3% 8%
Likely but na party 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1%
Not likely 54% 50% 53% 53% 49% 46% 58% 49% 61%
NA 2% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 3% 5% 3%
AL SEN VOTE w/o LEANERS
Moore Jones Other- Undec
Q3-4. LIKELY TO VOTE PARTY Very likely REP ticket 32% 0% 11%
TICKET Somewhat likely REP ticket 14% 0% 8%
Very likely DEM ticket 0% 32% 7%
Somewhat likely DEM ticket 0% 10% 2%
Likely but na party 1% 1% 7%
Not likely 48% 55% 55%
NA 6% 3% 10%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q5. Is your general impression of Very favorable 19% 39% 10% 1% 32% 5% 5% 24% 15% 15%
R ey T te. hat Somewhat favorable 18% 28% 22% 1% 29% 10% 0% 20% 16% 19%
gpféﬂ(\)/?&b'ﬁé o nggpl:mgr‘llcg faf?ilr% ,  Somewhat unfavorable 8% 9% 8% 7% 8% 10% 2% 8% 8% 12%
Very unfavorable 40% 12% 44% 73% 18% 57% 82% 35% 44% 39%
No opinion 15% 12% 16% 17% 13% 18% 11% 12% 17% 16%
AL SEN VOTE
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL w/o LEANERS
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No Moore
Q5. Is your general impression of Very favorable 19% 22% 26% 5% 27% 12% 22% 13% 44%
R ey AT ole. what Somewhat favorable 18% 18% 25% 3% 19% 18% 22% 9% 36%
gpgag(})&b'ﬁé o xgrgplir?rgr\:%far?ﬂr?\’? Somewhat unfavorable 3% 11% 8% 9% 3% 14% 8% 8% 6%
Very unfavorable 46% 35% 30% 60% 34% 46% 31% 61% 4%
No opinion 14% 14% 11% 24% 18% 10% 17% 9% 10%
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AL SEN VOTE w/o LEANERS
Jones Other- Undec
Q5. Is your general impression of Very favorable 0% 2%
Roy Moore very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 2% 14%
unfavorable, or very unfavorable, Somewhat unfavorable 6% 18%
or do you have no opinion of him?
Very unfavorable 78% 36%
No opinion 15% 29%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q6. Is your general impression of Very favorable 31% 1% 28% 75% 9% 45% 75% 26% 35% 33%
Doug Jones very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 14% 10% 21% 14% 9% 23% 18% 13% 16% 19%
gpgag%ib'ﬁé o xgrgpl;rqifgxcgfaﬁi'ﬁb Somewhat unfavorable 10% 18% 9% 1% 16% 6% 2% 11% 9% 8%
' Very unfavorable 27% 48% 27% 0% 47% 11% 0% 33% 23% 24%
No opinion 17% 23% 16% 11% 20% 16% 5% 17% 17% 16%
AL SEN VOTE
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL w/o LEANERS
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No Moore
. Is your general impression o ery favorable Q o o b Q () b Q o
Q6. | li i f Very f bl 37% 25% 18% 61% 26% 36% 25% 45% 0%
Doug Jones very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 13% 13% 13% 19% 11% 18% 13% 19% 4%
gpfda(‘)/%ib:fé o xgrgplmifgx%faﬁi'ﬁb Somewhat unfavorable 9% 11% 14% 1% 9% 11% 11% 9% 18%
' Very unfavorable 28% 28% 36% 7% 32% 24% 32% 17% 57%
No opinion 13% 22% 20% 12% 23% 12% 19% 10% 20%

AL SEN VOTE w/o LEANERS

Jones Other- Undec

Q6. Is your general impression of Very favorable 71% 6%

Somawhat faVorible, fomehat  Somewhat favorabe 21% 24%

unfavorable, or very unfavorable, Somewhat unfavorable 0% 14%
or do you have no opinion of him?

Very unfavorable 1% 18%

No opinion 7% 38%
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TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q7. How much interest do you A lot 86% 87% 83% 87% 85% 87% 89% 89% 83% 78%
P e LPCOmg lection o At 10% 9% 13% 9% 10% 9% 9% 8% 12% 20%
gttﬂg"ytefest or not much interest  Not much at all 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2%
[VOL] Dont Know 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
AL SEN VOTE
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL w/o LEANERS
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No Moore
Q7. How much interest do you A lot 92% 85% 87% 84% 83% 88% 85% 87% 89%
Pge 0 the uPoomg slection o Alitle 5% 9% 9% 13% 1% 9% 11% 8% 7%
gttﬂguytefest: or not much interest  Not much at all 1% 6% 4% 2% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3%
[VOL] Dont Know 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
AL SEN VOTE w/o LEANERS
Jones Other- Undec
Q7. How much interest do you A lot 89% 69%
VS senator - alot of intereet, & Alite 10% 19%
g?lgllg]terest, or not much interest Not much at all 1% 12%
[VOL] Dont Know 1% 0%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q8. Have you been following the Very closely 65% 64% 60% 70% 62% 68% 70% 68% 61% 56%
e ewihat slochy. o vor  Somewhat closely 31% 31% 36% 25% 33% 30% 23% 28% 33% 37%
too closely? Not too closely 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 2% 7% 4% 6% 7%
AL SEN VOTE
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL w/o LEANERS
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No Moore
Q8. Have you been following the Very closely 65% 69% 65% 63% 63% 67% 63% 69% 66%
O oot arcay oY+ Somewhat closely 31% 27% 31% 31% 31% 30% 32% 27% 31%
too closely? Not too closely 3% 5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3%
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AL SEN VOTE w/o LEANERS
Jones Other- Undec
Q8. Have you been following the Very closely 69% 49%
campaign for U.S. senator very
closely, somewhat closely, or not Somewhat closely 27% 39%
too closely? Not too closely 4% 13%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q9. Do you approve or Strongly approve 39% 71% 35% 0% 64% 17% 7% 47% 32% 33%
$ﬁ?ﬁ?§ﬂ§"§o‘i’géhfsjgf’e?i%gﬁ'g (F  Somewhat approve 14% 22% 14% 3% 19% 11% 2% 14% 14% 12%
APPROVE_DISAPPROVE] Do Somewhat disapprove 5% 3% 6% 7% 4% 9% 2% 5% 5% 7%
you [approve_disapprove]
strongly or somewhat? Strongly disapprove 39% 3% 39% 87% 12% 57% 87% 31% 46% 41%
[VOL] Dont Know 3% 1% 6% 4% 1% 5% 2% 3% 3% 7%
AL SEN VOTE
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL w/o LEANERS
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No Moore
Q9. Do you approve or Strongly approve 41% 42% 54% 7% 46% 34% 45% 25% 81%
e oy w reodaats (I Somewhat approve 10% 17% 18% 4% 13% 14% 14% 14% 15%
APPROVE_DISAPPROVE] Do Somewhat disapprove 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 2%
you [approve_disapprove]
strongly or somewhat? Strongly disapprove 43% 33% 21% 79% 34% 43% 33% 52% 1%
[VOL] Dont Know 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 5% 4% 2% 1%
AL SEN VOTE w/o LEANERS
Jones Other- Undec
Q9. Do you approve or Strongly approve 2% 26%
disapprove of the job Donald
Trump is doing as president? [IF Somewhat approve 5% 37%
APPROVE_DISAPPROVE] Do Somewhat disapprove 9% 5%
you [approve_disapprove]
strongly or somewhat? Strongly disapprove 83% 21%
[VOL] Dont Know 2% 11%
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Monmouth University Poll -- ALABAMA 2017-Based D- adjusted

Midterm Turnout Model -- 12/11/17

TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q10. On most issues would you Support 51% 89% 48% 3% 80% 24% 11% 59% 44% 47%
Bradent Tramp 16 dongs what — 5ppose 43% % 42% 93% 17% 64% 88% 35% 50% 46%
[VOL] Depends_both 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 5% 1% 3% 2% 4%
[VOL] Dont Know 3% 1% 6% 2% 2% 6% 0% 2% 4% 2%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL @II_OSLII:_E’\AI\\I/ggg
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No Moore
Q10. On most issues would you Support 50% 54% 70% 10% 54% 49% 56% 38% 95%
B e O ohbose Whal  oppose 44% 41% 25% 85% 40% 47% 38% 56% 1%
[VOL] Depends_both 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2%
[VOL] Dont Know 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1%
AL SEN VOTE w/o LEANERS
Jones Other- Undec
Q10. On most issues would you Support 6% 55%
Prdciden Tramp s damge | Oppose 90% 31%
[VOL] Depends_both 2% 5%
[VOL] Dont Know 2% 10%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q11. How important is it for you to Very important 54% 62% 40% 55% 57% 44% 67% 55% 53% 41%
gasta Vy‘zjgrfgggb%;fgpaggg,ghsﬁﬁon Somewhat important 14% 17% 13% 12% 16% 17% % 17% 12% 18%
mpﬁ’)frfasﬁegé;fémgt i\ﬁ%nam, Not too important 8% 6% 8% 10% 8% 7% 9% 8% 8% 9%
not too important, or not at all Not at all important 17% 9% 28% 18% 15% 20% 16% 14% 21% 22%
important? [VOL] Dont Know 7% 6% 11% 5% 5% 13% 2% 7% 7% 9%
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Monmouth University

Poll -- ALABAMA 2017-Based D- adjusted Midterm Turnout Model --

12/11/17

AL SEN VOTE
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL w/o LEANERS
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No Moore
Q11. How important is it for you to Very important 57% 59% 53% 56% 59% 49% 57% 46% 68%
ey oot o o oetion  Somewhat important 13% 14% 15% 12% 15% 14% 15% 14% 14%
to] President Trump - very Not too important 9% 6% 9% 5% 4% 10% 6% 11% 5%
important, somewhat important,
not too important, or not at all Not at all important 15% 15% 15% 21% 14% 20% 15% 24% 8%
i ?
important? [VOL] Dont Know 6% 6% 8% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 5%
AL SEN VOTE w/o LEANERS
Jones Other- Undec
Q11. How important is it for you to Very important 53% 17%
cast a vote for U.S. senator that .
shows your [support of_opposition Somewhat important 13% 18%
to] President Trump - very Not too important 8% 14%
important, somewhat important,
not too important, or not at all Not at all important 20% 34%
i ?
important? [VOL] Dont Know 5% 17%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female
Q12. Is your general impression Very favorable 18% 37% 4% 4% 27% 9% 7% 18% 18%
of the Republican Parly very Somewhat favorable 29% 47% 31% 2% 43% 18% 6% 31% 27%
somewhat unfavorable, or very Somewhat unfavorable 17% 9% 31% 14% 15% 25% 13% 18% 15%
unfavorable, or do you have no
opinion? Very unfavorable 25% 4% 18% 62% 9% 31% 64% 23% 27%
No opinion 11% 3% 14% 19% 6% 18% 9% 9% 13%
[VOL] Dont Know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL
White non-
18-49 50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No
Q12. Is your general impression Very favorable 14% 14% 23% 23% 6% 24% 12% 19% 14%
of the Republican Parly very Somewhat favorable 27% 26% 32% 39% 6% 26% 32% 32% 21%
somewhat unfavorable, or very Somewhat unfavorable 20% 16% 16% 18% 15% 14% 20% 15% 24%
unfavorable, or do you have no
opinion? Very unfavorable 26% 33% 18% 15% 49% 21% 29% 22% 32%
No opinion 13% 11% 11% 6% 24% 15% 7% 12% 9%
[VOL] Dont Know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Monmouth University Poll -- ALABAMA 2017-Based D-

adjusted Midterm Turnout Model -- 12/11/17

AL SEN VOTE w/o LEANERS
Moore Jones Other- Undec
Q12. Is your general impression Very favorable 33% 3% 17%
Pvorable” Somawhes Ruorible,  Somewhat favorabe 48% 8% 34%
3%?;3‘(’)"&‘)5;”(g?‘gg?/%'gvh(;v‘ée% Somewhat unfavorable 14% 19% 19%
opinion? ' Very unfavorable 2% 54% 10%
No opinion 4% 15% 19%
[VOL] Dont Know 0% 0% 2%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q13. Is your general impression Very favorable 19% 1% 3% 58% 7% 19% 51% 12% 25% 18%
of the Democratic Party very o Somewhat favorable 14% 3% 19% 25% 5% 28% 20% 10% 18% 22%
somewhat unfavorable, or very Somewhat unfavorable 15% 18% 22% 4% 16% 17% 12% 16% 14% 12%
unfavorable, or do you have no
opinion? Very unfavorable 39% 68% 38% 2% 64% 17% 5% 48% 31% 38%
No opinion 12% 9% 17% 11% 7% 19% 11% 12% 11% 9%
[VOL] Dont Know 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No
Q13. Is your general impression Very favorable 22% 17% 7% 45% 16% 21% 17% 21%
e e e, Somewhat favorable 13% 11% 9% 26% 11% 18% 12% 22%
somewhat unfavorable, or very Somewhat unfavorable 19% 13% 19% 5% 14% 17% 14% 20%
unfavorable, or do you have no
opinion? Very unfavorable 35% 44% 53% 9% 44% 35% 43% 28%
No opinion 10% 14% 11% 14% 15% 9% 13% 9%
[VOL] Dont Know 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q14. Would you rather see the Republicans 50% 92% 41% 0% 79% 26% 6% 56% 43% 42%
Bl o G D e this  Democrats 33% 1% 21% 88% 8% 45% 85% 27% 39% 37%
matter to you? Does not matter 16% 6% 35% 10% 10% 28% 9% 16% 15% 20%
[VOL] Dont Know 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1%
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Monmouth University Poll -- ALABAMA 2017-Based D- adjusted Midterm Turnout Model -- 12/11/17

AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No

Q14. Would you rather see the Republicans 48% 54% 68% 8% 55% 44% 55% 37%
Bl o G e e e this  Democrats 37% 28% 17% 69% 29% 37% 27% 46%
matter to you? Does not matter 13% 16% 13% 21% 15% 16% 16% 15%

[VOL] Dont Know 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%

TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female
Q15. Which of the following More important for 45% 58% 37% 36% 54% 34% 41% 47% 43%
statements comes closer to your representatives to vote way | want
view: Statement A: Its more
important to have representatives More important for 45% 33% 52% 54% 34% 59% 52% 45% 44%
in Washington who will vote the representatives to live moral lives
way | want them to on moral
issues like abortion even if they [VOL] Dont Know 10% 10% 11% 11% 11% 7% 7% 8% 13%
do not live moral lives themselves.
OR S
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE
White non-
18-49 50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes
Q15. Which of the following More important for 55% 44% 41% 50% 36% 46% 44%
statements comes closer to your representatives to vote way | want
view: Statement A: Its more
important to have representatives More important for 37% 46% 49% 40% 55% 44% 46%
in Washington who will vote the representatives to live moral lives
way | want them to on moral
issues like abortion even if they [VOL] Dont Know 8% 10% 10% 10% 9% 10% 9%
do not live moral lives themselves.
OR S
EVANGELICAL
Yes No

Q15. Which of the following More important for 46% 44%
statements comes closer to your representatives to vote way | want
view: Statement A: Its more
important to have representatives More important for 46% 44%
in Washington who will vote the representatives to live moral lives
way | want them to on moral
issues like abortion even if they [VOL] Dont Know 8% 12%
do not live moral lives themselves.
OR S
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Monmouth University Poll -- ALABAMA 2017-Based D- adjusted

Midterm Turnout Model -- 12/11/17

TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q16. Do you think the reports Generally accurate 41% 13% 42% 78% 16% 65% 81% 33% 48% 45%
?ggggﬁg’gp“ﬁ‘;g;ﬁig’:ﬁ;ge gils Been exaggerated 27% 41% 29% 5% 40% 16% 7% 30% 24% 25%
g(r:é g%r;;rgggrgfggr%trehg\?g?htgfy Been totally made up 22% 40% 16% 3% 36% 8% 7% 27% 18% 21%
been totally made ’up? [VOL] Dont Know 10% 6% 13% 13% 8% 11% 5% 10% 11% 9%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No
Q16. Do you think the reports Generally accurate 42% 37% 29% 67% 34% 48% 34% 61%
oo Wi 1oenage gifls Been exaggerated 24% 31% 35% 10% 26% 28% 30% 19%
&r:a gir;grsggrgfggr%trehg\?g?htg)?y Been totally made up 24% 20% 28% 8% 29% 14% 25% 13%
been totally made ’up? [VOL] Dont Know 9% 12% 8% 15% 10% 10% 10% 8%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q17. Based on what you have Appropriate 3% 6% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2%
?;g{ﬁ,;gﬁ{;sﬁgmgggggg’gﬁﬁs Not appropriate 72% 54% 7% 92% 60% 84% 92% 66% 78% 80%
appropriate or not appropriate? [VOL] Both_depends 2% 2% 5% 0% 4% 2% 0% 4% 1% 2%
[VOL] Did not happen 10% 20% % 0% 18% 2% 1% 11% 9% 8%
[VOL] Dont Know 12% 18% 10% 6% 14% 10% 4% 16% 9% 9%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No
Q17. Based on what you have Appropriate 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3%
el Abed e Not appropriate 71% 70% 66% 86% 69% 76% 70% 78%
appropriate or not appropriate? [VOL] Both_depends 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
[VOL] Did not happen 10% 11% 14% 2% 12% 8% 11% 6%
[VOL] Dont Know 12% 14% 14% 8% 13% 11% 13% 9%
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Monmouth University Poll -- ALABAMA 2017-Based D- adjusted Midterm Turnout Model -- 12/11/17

TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q18. How important is it for you Very important 49% 50% 45% 51% 53% 41% 57% 51% 47% 44%
e e amea n Somewhat important 33% 33% 34% 32% 31% 39% 28% 31% 35% 37%
Isngpmoer‘t'g:ﬁt ('prgg{tgpglﬂgg ;g?t ant> Not too important 11% 12% 12% 11% 9% 15% 12% 11% 12% 12%
’ ) Not at all important 6% 4% 8% 6% 6% 4% 3% 6% 6% 5%
[VOL] Dont Know 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No
Q18. How important is it for you Very important 52% 50% 49% 49% 49% 50% 48% 53%
et At Somewhat important 34% 30% 35% 30% 31% 36% 32% 37%
isnggger‘t';m?t (i)fpﬂg{tgp;”fm ;g?t ant? Not too important 10% 13% 11% 13% 14% 9% 12% 8%
’ ) Not at all important 4% 7% 5% 7% 6% 5% 7% 2%
[VOL] Dont Know 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0%
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Monmouth University Poll -- ALABAMA Higher Turnout Model -- 12/11/17

TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q1-2. SEN VOTE WITH Roy Moore 45% 83% 38% 1% 74% 20% 11% 52% 38% 38%
LEANERS Doug Jones 48% 10% 49% 95% 18% 71% 88% 41% 54% 56%
Write in 2% 1% 4% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Undecided 6% 5% 8% 3% 6% 6% 1% 5% 6% 6%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No
Q1-2. SEN VOTE WITH Roy Moore 44% 52% 61% 9% 53% 36% 53% 26%
LEANERS Doug Jones 49% 39% 31% 84% 39% 57% 39% 67%
Write in 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%
Undecided 4% 7% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q1-2. SEN VOTE WITH Firm Moore 39% 72% 34% 1% 67% 17% 7% 47% 32% 34%
ALLOCATIONS Soft-lean Moore 10% 17% 11% 0% 13% 8% 5% 10% 10% 6%
Firm Jones 41% 5% 42% 88% 14% 61% 82% 36% 45% 47%
Soft-lean Jones 9% 6% 12% 10% 6% 14% 7% 6% 12% 11%
Undecided 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No
Q1-2. SEN VOTE WITH Firm Moore 37% 46% 53% 8% 47% 31% 47% 22%
ALLOCATIONS Soft-lean Moore 12% 12% 14% 2% 11% 9% 12% 8%
Firm Jones 44% 32% 26% 75% 35% 48% 33% 58%
Soft-lean Jones 8% 9% 7% 14% 7% 12% 8% 12%
Undecided 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%

Page 1



Monmouth University Poll -- ALABAMA Higher Turnout Model -- 12/11/17
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female

Q1-2. SEN VOTE WITH RE- Firm Moore 39% 2% 34% 0% 66% 17% 6% 47% 31%
ALLOCATIONS Soft-lean Moore 9% 16% 10% 0% 13% 6% 5% 10% 9%

Moore switch from Jones 4% 7% 5% 0% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5%

Firm Jones 40% 3% 41% 88% 12% 60% 81% 35% 43%

Soft-lean Jones 6% 1% 9% 10% 3% 10% 5% 4% 9%

Jones switch from Moore 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%

Undecided 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%

AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL
White non-
18-49 50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No

Q1-2. SEN VOTE WITH RE- Firm Moore 33% 36% 46% 53% 8% 46% 31% 46% 21%
ALLOCATIONS Soft-lean Moore 6% 11% 10% 13% 1% 9% 8% 11% 7%

Moore switch from Jones 6% 3% 4% 6% 0% 3% 6% 3% 7%

Firm Jones 46% 43% 31% 24% 74% 34% 46% 32% 56%

Soft-lean Jones 7% 7% 6% 3% 14% 6% 8% 6% 7%

Jones switch from Moore 0% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%

Undecided 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
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Monmouth University Poll -- ALABAMA Lower Historical Midterm Turnout Model -- 12/11/17

TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q1-2. SEN VOTE WITH Roy Moore 48% 84% 44% 1% 75% 22% 6% 55% 41% 45%
LEANERS Doug Jones 44% 9% 41% 94% 17% 66% 94% 36% 51% 49%
Write in 2% 2% 5% 1% 3% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2%
Undecided 6% 5% 10% 4% 6% 8% 0% 6% 6% 5%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No
Q1-2. SEN VOTE WITH Roy Moore 48% 50% 65% 8% 55% 42% 55% 31%
LEANERS Doug Jones 46% 40% 25% 87% 36% 51% 37% 62%
Write in 3% 3% 3% 0% 3% 2% 1% 5%
Undecided 4% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 2%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q1-2. SEN VOTE WITH Firm Moore 42% 75% 39% 1% 67% 18% 5% 51% 34% 38%
ALLOCATIONS Soft-lean Moore 11% 16% 15% 1% 14% 10% 0% 11% 11% 9%
Firm Jones 38% 4% 37% 86% 13% 58% 88% 33% 43% 44%
Soft-lean Jones 8% 5% 7% 12% 5% 13% 6% 5% 11% 8%
Undecided 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No
Q1-2. SEN VOTE WITH Firm Moore 41% 46% 58% 8% 50% 35% 49% 26%
ALLOCATIONS Soft-lean Moore 11% 11% 15% 1% 10% 11% 12% 10%
Firm Jones 42% % 1% 7% 1% 45% 1% 55%
i 29 339 219 0, 319 0, 319 0,
Soft-lean Jones 7% 10% 6% 14% 9% 8% 8% 8%
Undecided 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
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Monmouth University Poll -- ALABAMA Lower Historical Midterm Turnout Model -- 12/11/17

TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female

Q1-2. SEN VOTE WITH RE- Firm Moore 42% 75% 39% 0% 67% 18% 5% 51% 34%
ALLOCATIONS

Soft-lean Moore 10% 15% 13% 0% 13% 8% 0% 10% 9%

Moore switch from Jones 4% 6% 3% 0% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4%

Firm Jones 37% 2% 35% 86% 12% 57% 86% 33% 41%

Soft-lean Jones 6% 1% 6% 12% 2% 11% 4% 3% 9%

Jones switch from Moore 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2%

Undecided 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%

AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE EVANGELICAL
White non-
18-49 50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes Yes No

Q1-2. SEN VOTE WITH RE- Firm Moore 37% 41% 45% 57% 7% 50% 35% 48% 26%
ALLOCATIONS

Soft-lean Moore 9% 9% 9% 13% 0% 8% 10% 10% 9%

Moore switch from Jones 4% 3% 4% 5% 1% 3% 5% 3% 5%

Firm Jones 43% 40% 32% 20% 76% 30% 44% 30% 54%

Soft-lean Jones 5% 5% 7% 2% 14% 7% 4% 6% 5%

Jones switch from Moore 0% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%

Undecided 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
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